
Docket No. 23-386

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2023

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

**EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND**

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner
Team 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

Factual Background..... 1

Procedural History 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. In accordance with the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment, major social media companies should not be considered common carriers, and the SPAAM Act disclosure requirements fall outside the scope of the Supreme Court’s holding in *Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio*. 5

A. Because they do not “hold themselves out to the public” or act as a public forum, major social media companies such as Headroom should not be considered common carriers..... 7

B. The disclosure requirements under the SPAAM Act fall outside of the scope of the Supreme Court’s holding in *Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio*, and as such, fail intermediate scrutiny. 10

1. The disclosure requirements under the SPAAM Act unnecessarily compel major social media companies to provide controversial information that interferes with editorial judgment for a reason other than preventing deception in commercial speech. 10

2. The disclosure requirements under the SPAAM Act are unjustified, unduly burdensome, and offend the First Amendment by chilling major social media companies’ protected speech..... 13

3. The SPAAM Act disclosure requirements fail intermediate scrutiny per *City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l. Advert. of Austin* because they are not narrowly tailored, nor do they forward an important state interest. 15

II. A state violates the First Amendment rights of major social media companies when it restricts their ability to moderate content posted on their forums. 16

A. A state effectively and unconstitutionally restricts the editorial judgment of major social media companies by prohibiting denials of nondiscriminatory access to their platforms.....	17
B. Major social media platforms are distinguishable from other public forums, and unlike these forums, may enforce community guidelines to the fullest extent of their own discretion.....	20
C. Because the four factors for a preliminary injunction under <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> are met and the SPAAM Act fails intermediate scrutiny, it must be enjoined.	22
1. Headroom has shown that it is likely to succeed on the merits.....	22
2. Headroom can show that it will suffer irreparable injury without preliminary relief.....	22
3. Headroom can show that the balance of equities favors it.	23
4. Headroom can show that a preliminary injunction would serve the public interest.	23
5. The SPAAM Act fails intermediate scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored, nor does it forward an important state interest.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court of the United States Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	23
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	4
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l. Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1964 (2022).....	10, 15, 24
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	15, 24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	15, 22
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 18, 24
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regul.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	11, 15
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	5, 18
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	5, 6, 9, 13, 15, 20, 21, 24
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989).....	5, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	5, 23
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	6, 10, 16
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	11
<i>Nat'l. Inst. of Family & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	10, 11, 13, 15, 17
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	22
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	6, 16, 18, 24
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n. on Hum. Rel.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	6, 11, 12, 18
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	21, 22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	17
<i>Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	8
<i>Walters v. Nat'l. Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	4
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....3, 22, 24

Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct.,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....3, 5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Circuit Court Cases

Coe v. Cook Cnty.,
162 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 1998).....19

Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2022)17, 18, 19

Green v. Am. Online,
318 F.3d 465 (3d. Cir. 2003).....5

Nat'l. Ass'n. of Regul. Util. Comm'rs v. FCC,
173 U.S. App. D.C. 413 (1976).....7

NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton,
49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....17, 18

NetChoice, LLC v. AG, Fla.,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).16, 17, 18, 19, 24

Prager Univ. v. Google LLC,
951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020).....5

U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (DC. Cir. 2016).....8, 9

Verizon v. FCC,
740 F.3d 623 (DC Cir. 2014).....8

Washington Post v. McManus,
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019).....16

Wis. Interscholastic Ath. Ass'n v. Gannett Co.,
658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011).....19

Other Authorities

5 F.C.C.2d 197 (F.C.C. October 5, 1966).....6
